41055 - HEALTH INSURANCE ALLOCATIONS 74,221$   (50,805)$   23,416$
41061 - LIFE INSURANCE ALLOCATIONS 269$   (76)$   193$
41091 - WORKERS COMPENSATION ALLOCATION 723$   837$   1,560$
41101 - UNEMPLOYMENT ALLOCATION 368$   (126)$   242$
42020 - ATTORNEY 105,000$   (30,000)$   75,000$   Blighted property related legal
42070 - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 291,999$   (146,999)$   145,000$   ↓ Economic development activities - See itemization

20,000$   Maintenance  and redesign of website

40,000$
Miscellaneous administrative services and support of major
projects.

15,000$
Marketing comprehensive plan to others, general promotion of
City vision

20,000$
Create schematic and proforma for Opportunity Zone
developments on City/RDA owned parcels

25,000$
Create job training opportunity with another organization, startup
costs for new space.

25,000$
Engage with neighborhoods and create projects for desired
businesses in conjunction with Zoning update.

43010 - TRAVEL 4,000$   (3,250)$   750$   Travel to workshops and conferences.
43020 - TRAINING 4,505$   (3,005)$   1,500$   ↓ Annual training for ED Specialist and COD Officer.

500$   IEDC
500$   CDFA
500$   Central Penn Journal

43190 - CENTRAL SERVICES ALLOCATIONS 10,999$   (287)$   10,712$
43191 - INFO TECHNOLOGY ALLOCATIONS 9,135$   609$   9,744$
43192 - HUMAN RESOURCES ALLOCATIONS 4,478$   (145)$   4,333$
43193 - INSURANCE ALLOCATIONS 3,771$   550$   4,321$
43194 - BUSINESS ADMIN ALLOCATIONS 1,697$   (114)$   1,583$

   FY2025 PROPOSED Budget
   400 - ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

 FY2024 Amended
Budget  Adjustment

 FY2025 Proposed
Budget

Total Revenues 240,290$   8,818,993$   9,059,283$
Total Expenses 9,883,299$   1,314,416$   11,197,715$
Surplus/(Deficit) (9,643,010)$   7,504,578$   (2,138,432)$

 FY2024 Amended  FY2025 Proposed

FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET Page 41 of 161

Budget Department - Fund - Cost Center - Account

 FY2024
Amended
Budget  Adjustment

 FY2025
Proposed

Budget  Itemization Description
44040 - ADVERTISING 6,109$   (4,359)$   1,750$   Legal Ads blight and Redevelopment Authority

Expenses Total 752,297$   (340,523)$   411,774$
00383 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Total (752,297)$   340,523$   (411,774)$
00384 - PLANNING & ZONING

Revenues
35010 - ZONING/SUBDIV/LAND DVPMT FEES 46,784$   5,500$   52,284$   Estimated fees from subdivision

35040 - ZONING REVIEW FEES 16,437$   0$   16,437$
This is actually Planning Review fees that are billed to the
projects.

35050 - ZONING APPEAL FEES 11,685$   23,315$   35,000$   Estimate for appeals @ $700 each

35060 - DETERMINATION LETTER FEES 5,384$   616$   6,000$
Estimated Zoning Determination fees to be received @ $35
each.

Revenues Total 80,290$   29,431$   109,721$
Expenses

40010 - SALARIES/WAGES 351,843$   (227,869)$   123,974$
40030 - OVERTIME 3,088$   0$   3,088$   Board meetings and prep
41010 - FICA 27,070$   (17,586)$   9,484$
41042 - O & E PENSION ALLOCATIONS 35,825$   (12,304)$   23,521$
41055 - HEALTH INSURANCE ALLOCATIONS 111,331$   (64,500)$   46,831$
41061 - LIFE INSURANCE ALLOCATIONS 323$   (92)$   231$
41091 - WORKERS COMPENSATION ALLOCATION 869$   991$   1,860$
41101 - UNEMPLOYMENT ALLOCATION 442$   (153)$   289$
42010 - ARCHITECT/ENGINEER/CONSULTANT 42,513$   12,487$   55,000$   CS Davidson consulting fees - assessed per project.
42020 - ATTORNEY 37,966$   2,034$   40,000$   $225./hour MLP Law Firm - ZHB Solicitor

42070 - OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 38,686$   (18,686)$   20,000$

Steno $200 per hour *4 hours/Monthly, plus marketing comp
plan, city vision and promote "city workers" for Recompete
Program.  Moved from under ED.

43010 - TRAVEL 6,000$   (4,000)$   2,000$   Travel to conferences.
43190 - CENTRAL SERVICES ALLOCATIONS 13,862$   (429)$   13,433$
43191 - INFO TECHNOLOGY ALLOCATIONS 13,702$   913$   14,615$
43192 - HUMAN RESOURCES ALLOCATIONS 6,717$   (218)$   6,499$
43193 - INSURANCE ALLOCATIONS 5,072$   592$   5,664$
43194 - BUSINESS ADMIN ALLOCATIONS 2,546$   (171)$   2,375$

44030 - ASSOCIATION DUES/CONFERENCES 5,985$   (2,485)$   3,500$

Conferences, trainings, American Planning association yearly
dues, Zoning membership dues (YCZBPOA), and PMPEI online
classes.

44040 - ADVERTISING 22,408$   7,592$   30,000$   YDR Advertising for Zoning

45020 - OFFICE/DATA PROCESSING 18,387$   (11,887)$   6,500$
Office supplies for planning and zoning and ZHB, Planning
Commission, and HARB responsibilities

46122 - CAPITAL - DP SOFTWARE MAINT 22,000$   (15,500)$   6,500$   MySidewalk License, ArcGIS setup through CS Davidson.
Expenses Total 766,636$   (351,272)$   415,364$

00384 - PLANNING & ZONING Total (686,346)$   380,703$   (305,643)$
00387 - PENN MARKET RENOVATION

Expenses
43800 - RACP MATCH 975,000$   -$   975,000$   Toward RACP Grant for Penn Market Renovation

Expenses Total 975,000$   -$   975,000$

   FY2025 PROPOSED Budget
   400 - ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

 FY2024 Amended
Budget  Adjustment

 FY2025 Proposed
Budget

Total Revenues 240,290$   8,818,993$   9,059,283$
Total Expenses 9,883,299$   1,314,416$   11,197,715$
Surplus/(Deficit) (9,643,010)$   7,504,578$   (2,138,432)$

 FY2024 Amended  FY2025 Proposed

FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET Page 42 of 161

Budget Department - Fund - Cost Center - Account

 FY2024
Amended
Budget  Adjustment

 FY2025
Proposed

Budget  Itemization Description
00387 - PENN MARKET RENOVATION Total (975,000)$   -$   (975,000)$
10035 - BOND ISSUE - VISITOR CENTER

Expenses
44170 - BUILDING RENT 3,120$   -$   3,120$   Visitors Cener @ Central Market $260/month

Expenses Total 3,120$   -$   3,120$
10035 - BOND ISSUE - VISITOR CENTER Total (3,120)$   -$   (3,120)$

10 - GENERAL Total (2,752,989)$   614,557$   (2,138,432)$
29 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)

00000 - NONE
Revenues

39999 - CARRYOVER FUND BALANCE -$   8,788,062$   8,788,062$
Revenues Total -$   8,788,062$   8,788,062$

00000 - NONE Total -$   8,788,062$   8,788,062$
00429 - ARPA PENN MARKET

Expenses
43701 - ARPA PROJECTS 750,000$   -$   750,000$

Expenses Total 750,000$   -$   750,000$
00429 - ARPA PENN MARKET Total (750,000)$   -$   (750,000)$
00454 - ARPA RDA BLIGHTED PROP ACQUISITION

Expenses
43701 - ARPA PROJECTS 550,000$   -$   550,000$

Expenses Total 550,000$   -$   550,000$

00454 - ARPA RDA BLIGHTED PROP ACQUISITION Total (550,000)$   -$   (550,000)$
00479 - ARPA SYLVIA NEWCOMBE CTR

Expenses
43701 - ARPA PROJECTS 1,500,000$   -$   1,500,000$

Expenses Total 1,500,000$   -$   1,500,000$
00479 - ARPA SYLVIA NEWCOMBE CTR Total (1,500,000)$   -$   (1,500,000)$
00482 - ARPA YOCO FIBER PROJECT

Expenses
43701 - ARPA PROJECTS -$   690,000$   690,000$

Expenses Total -$   690,000$   690,000$
00482 - ARPA YOCO FIBER PROJECT Total -$   (690,000)$   (690,000)$
00483 - ARPA OWNER-OCC & SENIOR REHAB PROGRAM

Expenses
43701 - ARPA PROJECTS 164,659$   (79,278)$   85,381$

Expenses Total 164,659$   (79,278)$   85,381$
00483 - ARPA OWNER-OCC & SENIOR REHAB PROGRAM Total (164,659)$   79,278$   (85,381)$
00490 - ARPA AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPER INCENTIVE

Expenses
43701 - ARPA PROJECTS 2,500,000$   -$   2,500,000$

Expenses Total 2,500,000$   -$   2,500,000$
00490 - ARPA AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPER INCENTIVE Total(2,500,000)$   -$   (2,500,000)$

   FY2025 PROPOSED Budget
   400 - ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

 FY2024 Amended
Budget  Adjustment

 FY2025 Proposed
Budget

Total Revenues 240,290$   8,818,993$   9,059,283$
Total Expenses 9,883,299$   1,314,416$   11,197,715$
Surplus/(Deficit) (9,643,010)$   7,504,578$   (2,138,432)$

 FY2024 Amended  FY2025 Proposed

FY2025 PROPOSED BUDGET Page 43 of 161

Budget Department - Fund - Cost Center - Account

 FY2024
Amended
Budget  Adjustment

 FY2025
Proposed

Budget  Itemization Description
00491 - ARPA FIRST TIME HOMEBUYER ASSISTANCE

Expenses
43701 - ARPA PROJECTS -$   500,000$   500,000$

Expenses Total -$   500,000$   500,000$
00491 - ARPA FIRST TIME HOMEBUYER ASSISTANCE Total -$   (500,000)$   (500,000)$
00493 - ARPA VETERAN HOUSING SERVICES

Expenses
43701 - ARPA PROJECTS 500,000$   -$   500,000$